LEGAL NOTICE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Tuesday**, **June 17**, **2025** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

The request of **Harborside Property Management LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **92 Brewster Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing structure and construct a single-family home with Accessory Dwelling Unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 2,884 s.f. of lot area where 3,500 s.f. are required, b) 2,884 s.f of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,500 s.f. are required, c) 52.33 feet of continuous street frontage where 70 feet are required, d) 9.5 foot right side yard where 10 feet are required, and e) 10 foot rear yard where 20 feet are required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 138 Lot 54 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.

The request of Colbea Enterprises LLC (Owners), for property located at 1980 Woodbury Avenue whereas relief is needed to demolish and redevelop an existing gas station and convenience store which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5B33.20 to allow for a front lot line build out of 0% where a minimum of 75% is required for a commercial building; 2) Variance from Section 10.5B34.60 to allow for a front setback from the lot line of 27 feet on Woodbury Avenue and 53.5 feet on Gosling Road where a maximum of 20 feet is required; 3) Variance from Section 10.5B83.10 to allow for parking spaces to be located between the principal building and the street; 4) Variance from Section 10.835.31 to allow outdoor service facilities to be located within 34.5 feet and 40.5 of a lot line where 50 feet is required. 5) Variance from Section 10.835.32 to allow for drive-through lanes, bypass lanes and stacking lanes to be located within 13 feet of the property line where 30 feet is required; 6) Variance from Section 10.843.33 to allow for pump islands to be located within 34.5 feet of the lot lines where 40 feet is required; 7) Variance from Section 10.1251.10 to allow for an aggregate sign area of 309 s.f. where a maximum of 223.5 s.f. is allowed; 8) Variance from Section 10.1251.20 to allow a 134 s.f. freestanding sign where a maximum of 100 s.f. is allowed; and 9) Variance from Section 10.1253.10 to allow for a freestanding sign at a height of 26.5 feet where a maximum of 20 feet is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 239 Lot 11 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) District.

The request of Life Storage LP C/O Sovran Self Storage (Owner), for property located at 70 Heritage Avenue whereas relief is needed for after-the-fact installation of mini-storage units which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.531 to allow a 2-foot rear setback where 50 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.330 to allow the expansion of a nonconforming use where it is not permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 285 Lot 11-B and lies within the Industrial (I) District.

The request of **Suzanne S. Dargie (Owner)**, for property located at **35 Boss Avenue** whereas relief is needed to construct a two-story addition to the existing single-family home which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 8.5 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required and b)

22.5% building coverage where a maximum of 20% is permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 152 Lot 42 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of **Port Hunter LLC (Owner),** for property located at **361 Miller Avenue** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing detached garage and construct a new detached garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a building coverage of 26% where a maximum of 25% is permitted; 2) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to a) allow an accessory building with a 10.5 foot rear setback where 20 feet is required; and b) a 6 foot left side yard setback where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 131 Lot 33 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Maureen A Rousseau and Daniel A Indoe (Owner)**, for property located at **239 Broad Street** whereas relief is needed to remove an existing detached accessory structure and to construct an addition to the primary structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a secondary front yard setback of 6 feet where 15 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 131 Lot 15 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Greengard Center for Autism (Owner)**, for property located at **89 Brewery Lane** whereas relief is needed for a change of use from an assisted living home with 5 residents to an assisted living center with 6 residents which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.440, Use #2.11 for an assisted living center where it is not permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 146 Lot 26 and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2).

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email (<u>Planning@portsmouthnh.gov</u>) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email <u>Planning@portsmouthnh.gov</u>. Comments received by close of business the day before the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting. Any comments received after this deadline must be submitted in person at the meeting.

Peter Britz Director of Planning and Sustainability